

Quarterly Financial Information

[105000] Management commentary	2
[110000] General information about financial statements	11
[210000] Statement of financial position, current/non-current.....	13
[310000] Statement of comprehensive income, profit or loss, by function of expense	15
[410000] Statement of comprehensive income, OCI components presented net of tax.....	16
[520000] Statement of cash flows, indirect method	18
[610000] Statement of changes in equity - Accumulated Current	20
[610000] Statement of changes in equity - Accumulated Previous	23
[700000] Informative data about the Statement of financial position	26
[700002] Informative data about the Income statement.....	27
[700003] Informative data - Income statement for 12 months.....	28
[800001] Breakdown of credits	29
[800003] Annex - Monetary foreign currency position.....	32
[800005] Annex - Distribution of income by product.....	33
[800007] Annex - Financial derivate instruments.....	34
[800100] Notes - Subclassifications of assets, liabilities and equities	36
[800200] Notes - Analysis of income and expense.....	40
[800500] Notes - List of notes	41
[800600] Notes - List of accounting policies	44
[813000] Notes - Interim financial reporting	45

[105000] Management commentary

Management commentary [text block]

San Pedro Garza Garcia, Mexico, July 18, 2016 - Axtel, S.A.B. de C.V. ("Axtel" or "the Company"), a Mexican information and communications technology company, announced today its unaudited second quarter results ended June 30, 2016⁽¹⁾. Axtel is a subsidiary of Alfa S.A.B. de C.V. ("ALFA").

For additional information, please contact Adrian de los Santos, Investor Relations Officer and Corporate Finance Director at ir@axtel.com.mx

Highlights:

- v. Synergies from the merger between Axtel and Alestra continue to be captured as planned. Four months after the merger, Axtel has captured 50% of run-rate EBITDA synergies.

- v. During the second quarter, as part of Axtel's strategy to strengthen its IT capabilities, the Company completed the acquisition of the remaining 49% stake in Estratel, a Mexican firm specialized in the integration of IT solutions for government and enterprise customers generating annual revenues of 250 million pesos.

- v. Axtel has been actively participating in the "Red Compartida" network project to eventually become a relevant user of this network as mobility is a key element of the Company's strategy, both in the mass market and the enterprise segment.

- v. Axtel's business segments have shown mixed results during the first half of the year; the enterprise and FTTH business segments had a positive performance. However, the government segment has had a subpar performance negatively affecting the Company's results.

Disclosure of nature of business [text block]

About AXTEL

Ticker: AXTEL

Quarter: 2 Year: 2016

Axtel is a Mexican Information and Communication Technology Company that serves the enterprise, government, and residential markets with a robust portfolio of offers through its brands Alestra (Enterprise and government services) and Axtel (residential and small businesses). With a network infrastructure of over 39 thousand kilometers and more than 6 thousand square meters of data center, Axtel enables organizations to be more productive and bring people together to improve their quality of life. As of February 15, 2016, Axtel is a subsidiary of ALFA, which owns 51% of its equity.

Axtel shares, represented by Ordinary Participation Certificates, or CPOs, trade on the Mexican Stock Market under the symbol "AXTELCPO" since 2005.

Visit AXTEL's Investor Relations Center at axtelcorp.mx

Enterprise and Government services website: alestra.mx

Mass Market services website: axtel.mx

Disclosure of management's objectives and its strategies for meeting those objectives [text block]

Disclosure of entity's most significant resources, risks and relationships [text block]

Disclosure of results of operations and prospects [text block]

Note: Figures shown throughout the document include Alestra S. de R.L. de C.V. and its subsidiaries ("Alestra") as of February 15, 2016. However, in order to explain variations, reference is also made to pro forma figures, as if the merger had occurred at the beginning of each period.

Sources of Revenues

Mass Market:

Quarterly revenues decreased 3%:

FTTH. FTTH revenues totaled Ps. 494 million in the second quarter of 2016, compared to Ps. 415 million for same period in 2015, representing a 19% increase in line with a 17% increase in customers. Voice revenues increased 11% due to a 26% increase in monthly rent revenues mitigated by a 73% decline in mobile revenues due to lower billed fix-to-mobile minutes and prices. Internet and video revenues increased 20% and 36% respectively, mainly due to increases in internet and video subscribers and higher ARPU.

Wireless. Revenues amounted to Ps. 313 million in the second quarter of 2016, compared to Ps. 419 million in the same period in 2015, a 25% decrease explained by a 30% decline in customers. Voice revenues decreased 27% mainly explained by a 22% decline in monthly rents and a 56% decline in mobile revenues due to less billed fix-to-mobile minutes. Internet revenues decreased 17% due to a decline in internet subscribers.

Telecom:

Quarterly revenues totaled Ps. 2,201 million, compared to Ps. 1,497 million in the same period in 2015, a 47% increase. On a pro forma basis, revenues decreased 19% due to declines in managed networks and voice revenues. Voice revenues decreased 17% due to declines fix-to-mobile revenues, toll-free (800s) revenues and a 82% decline in international traffic revenues explained by both volume and price declines. Data and Internet revenues increased 12% due to an increase in services to existing Alestra customers. Managed networks revenues decreased 42% mainly due to an extraordinary level of revenues in the same quarter last year and a cancellation of a provision from a government project during this quarter.

IT:

IT revenues amounted to Ps. 471 million in the second quarter of 2016, compared to Ps. 211 million in the same period in 2015, a 123% increase. On a pro forma basis, revenues increased 4% due to strong increases in system integration and hosting revenues related to new projects mainly from the government segment.

Mass Market Operating Data

Customers. As of June 30, 2016, customers totaled 476 thousand, a reduction of 80 thousand from the same date in 2015 due to the continued decline in Wireless customers. Total customers declined 18 thousand on a sequential basis. ARPU for FTTH and wireless customers is Ps. 841 and Ps. 424, respectively.

RGUs⁽⁶⁾. As of June 30, 2016, RGUs (Revenue Generating Units) totaled 1,060 thousand. During the second quarter of 2016, there were 20 thousand net disconnections, compared to 42 thousand net disconnections in the second quarter of 2015 due to stronger FTTH additions in 2016.

Ticker: AXTEL

Quarter: 2 Year: 2016

Voice RGUs (lines in service). As of June 30, 2016, lines in service totaled 532 thousand, composed of 247 thousand for FTTH segment and 285 thousand for wireless segment. Lines in service in the second quarter of 2016 decreased 14 thousand, compared to a decrease of 25 thousand in the same period of 2015, due to continued decline in wireless customers.

Internet RGUs (internet subscribers). Broadband subscribers decreased 11% year-over-year totaling 408 thousand as of June 30, 2016. During the second quarter of 2016, broadband subscribers' net disconnections totaled 10 thousand compared to 17 thousand in the same period of 2015, due to continued disconnections of wireless subscribers and an increase in FTTH net additions this quarter. As of June 30, 2016, wireless broadband subscribers reached 195 thousand, compared to 277 thousand a year ago, while AXTEL X-tremo, or FTTH customers, totaled 213 thousand compared to 179 thousand a year ago. Broadband penetration has increased from 75% in June 2015 to 77% in June 2016.

Video subscribers. As of June 30, 2016, video subscribers reached 119 thousand compared to 99 thousand a year ago, a 20% increase. Video penetration within the FTTH broadband subscriber base increased from 55% a year ago to 56% in June 2016.

Cost of Revenues and Operating Expenses

Cost of Revenues. For the three month period ended June 30, 2016, the cost of revenues represented Ps. 585 million, an increase of 3% or Ps. 16 million, compared to the same period of year 2015. On a pro forma basis, costs decreased 28% mainly due to *Telecom* costs. *Mass market* costs declined 17% due to declines in wireless segment voice costs, which compensated an increase in FTTH segment video costs. *Telecom* costs declined 38% mainly due to a strong decline in *Managed Networks* associated to lower revenues. *IT* segment costs decreased 2%.

Gross Profit. Gross profit is defined as revenues minus cost of revenues, excluding depreciation costs. For the second quarter of 2016, the gross profit accounted for Ps. 2,893 million, 47% higher than the same period in year 2015. On a pro forma basis, gross profit decreased 10% due to the decline in *Telecom* revenues. The gross profit margin increased from 79.7% to 83.2% year-over-year, mainly due to increases in *IT* and *Managed Networks* projects' margins.

Operating expenses. In the second quarter of year 2016, operating expenses totaled Ps. 1,729 million, 48% higher than the Ps. 1,169 million recorded in the same period in 2015. On a pro forma basis, operating expenses remained unchanged, due to declines in personnel and rents derived from the merger synergies, mitigated by the increase in a one-time maintenance expense.

Other income / (expense), EBITDA, Operating income (loss)

Other income (expense). For the three month period ended June 30, 2016, other expenses reached Ps. 25 million, compared to Ps. 332 million in the same quarter of 2015, a decrease of Ps. 307 million. On a pro forma basis, net other expenses declined from Ps. 293 million in the second quarter 2015 to Ps. 25 million in the same period of 2016. Other expenses in the second quarter of 2016 include severance expenses related to the post-merger integration process. In the second quarter of 2015 other expenses include the agreement between Axtel and Telefonica Mexico to terminate disputes related to interconnection tariffs for the period 2005-2011.

EBITDA⁽⁹⁾. For the second quarter of 2016, EBITDA reached Ps. 1,139 million, a 142% increase from the same period in 2015. On a pro forma basis, EBITDA declined 3% compared to the same period in 2015. EBITDA margin increased from 29.3% to 32.8%.

Ticker: AXTEL

Quarter: 2 Year: 2016

Operating income (loss). In the second quarter of 2016, operating income totaled Ps. 155 million, compared to an operating loss of Ps. 135 million. On a pro forma basis, operating income was Ps. 321 million in the second quarter of 2015, representing a decrease of Ps. 166 million for 2016 period mainly due to a higher level of depreciation.

Comprehensive Financing Result, Debt, Cash and Capital Investments

Comprehensive Financing Result. The comprehensive financing cost reached Ps. 1,563 million in the second quarter 2016, compared to a cost of Ps. 571 million in the same period of 2015, which on a pro forma basis is Ps. 708 million. On a pro forma basis, the comprehensive cost of financing increased Ps. 855 million mostly explained by the higher FX loss during the second quarter of 2016 compared to the second quarter of 2015.

Debt. At the end of the second quarter 2016, total debt increased Ps. 7,618 million in comparison with second quarter 2015, explained by (i) a Ps. 13,913 million increase related to the new Syndicated Credit Facility, (ii) a Ps. 11,004 million decrease related to the prepayment of the 2017, 2019 and 2020 Notes, (iii) an increase of Ps. 2,962 million related to Alestra's debt, (iv) a Ps. 177 million decrease in leases and other financial obligations, (v) a Ps. 2,362 million non-cash increase caused by the 18% depreciation of the Mexican peso, and (vi) a Ps. 439 million decrease in accrued interests.

Cash. As of the end of the second quarter of 2016, the cash and equivalents balance totaled Ps. 1,279 million, compared to Ps. 3,651 million pro forma a year ago, and Ps. 845 million at the beginning of the quarter.

Capital Investments. In the second quarter of 2016, capital investments totaled Ps. 794 million, or \$44 million, compared to pro forma Ps. 990 million, or \$65 million, in the year-earlier quarter. This decrease is partly due to Capex synergies resulting from the merger between Axtel and Alestra.

Other important information

- We are presenting financial information based on International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) in nominal pesos for the following periods:
 - Consolidated income statement information for the three month periods ending on June 30, 2016 and 2015, and March 31, 2016; and twelve month period ending on June 30, 2016 and 2015, and
 - Balance sheet information as of June 30, 2016 and 2015; and March 31, 2016.
- 2015 and 1Q16 revenues (include Alestra as of February 15, 2016) under the new segmentation:

<i>Million Pesos</i>	Q1 2015	Q2 2015	Q3 2015	Q4 2015	Q1 2016
MASS MARKET	856	834	822	804	771
FTTH	391	415	427	437	447
Wireless	465	419	394	367	324
TELECOM	1,430	1,497	1,337	1,603	1,756

Ticker: AXTEL Quarter: 2 Year: 2016

Voice	526	465	519	470	579
Data and Internet	214	231	232	234	549
Managed Networks	689	801	586	899	628
IT	130	211	201	425	313
TOTAL	2,416	2,542	2,360	2,832	2,840

3. Pro forma 2015 and 1Q16 revenues (include Alestra as of the beginning of each period) under the new segmentation:

<i>Million Pesos</i>	Q1 2015	Q2 2015	Q3 2015	Q4 2015	Q1 2016
MASS MARKET	856	834	822	804	771
FTTH	391	415	427	437	447
Wireless	465	419	394	367	324
TELECOM	2,654	2,729	2,624	2,863	2,402
Voice	920	850	895	778	755
Data and Internet	741	760	791	812	831
Managed Networks	993	1,118	939	1,273	815
IT	296	452	540	822	447
TOTAL	3,805	4,015	3,986	4,489	3,620

- Costs of revenues include expenses related to the termination of our customers' cellular and long distance calls in other carriers' networks, as well as expenses related to billing, payment processing, operator services and our leasing of private circuit links.
- Operating expenses include costs incurred in connection with general and administrative matters which incorporate compensation and benefits, the costs of leasing land and towers related to our operations and costs associated with sales and marketing and the maintenance of our network.
- EBITDA is defined as operating income (loss) plus depreciation and amortization, plus impairment of assets.
- Net Debt to EBITDA: Ratio of net debt at the end of the period divided by the respective LTM pro forma EBITDA.
- Revenue Generating Unit, or RGU, represents individual service subscriptions who generates recurring revenue for the Company. Total RGUs include the sum of all lines in service, broadband service and video subscriptions.
- Total debt includes accrued interests as of the end of each period. Net debt is calculated as total debt minus cash and cash equivalents, which include non-current restricted cash.

Analyst Coverage: The analysts mentioned below currently cover Axtel S.A.B. de C.V.

- Bank of America-Merrill Lynch
- BBVA Bancomer
- BTG Pactual
- Casa de Bolsa Banorte Ixe, Grupo Financiero Banorte
- Credit Suisse Securities
- GBM Grupo Bursátil Mexicano
- Itaú BBA
- Scotiabank Inverlat
- Signum Research

Financial position, liquidity and capital resources [text block]

Financial Statements

Information as of June 30, 2016 (including Alestra) compared with information as of June 30, 2015

Assets

As of June 30, 2016, total assets summed Ps. 32,470 million compared to Ps. 22,699 million as of June 30, 2015, an increase of Ps. 9,771 million, or 43%.

Cash and equivalents. As of June 30, 2016, we had cash and cash equivalents of Ps. 1,128 million compared to Ps. 2,772 million in the same date of year 2015, a 59% decline.

Accounts Receivable. As of June 30, 2016, the accounts receivable were Ps. 6,597 million compared with Ps. 5,540 million in the same date of 2015, an increase of Ps. 1,057 million or 19%.

Ticker: AXTEL

Quarter: 2 Year: 2016

Property, plant and equipment, net. As of June 30, 2016, the net of depreciation value of property, plant and equipment was Ps. 19,693 million compared with Ps. 13,424 million as of June 30, 2015, an increase of Ps. 6,269 million or 47%. The property, plant and equipment without adjusting for the accumulated depreciation, was Ps. 62,287 million and Ps. 42,593 million as of June 30, 2016 and June 30, 2015, respectively.

Liabilities

Total liabilities were Ps. 27,035 million as of June 30, 2016 compared to Ps. 17,301 million as of June 30, 2015, an increase of Ps. 9,733 million or 56% mainly driven by the inclusion of Alestra's debt and a non-cash increase in debt related to the 18% peso depreciation against the US dollar.

Accounts payable & accrued expenses. On June 30, 2016, the accounts payable and accrued expenses were Ps. 3,342 million compared with Ps. 2,636 million on June 30, 2015, an increase of Ps. 707 million or 27%.

Stockholders' Equity

On June 30, 2016, the stockholders equity of the Company was Ps. 5,435 million compared with Ps. 5,398 million as of June 30, 2015, an increase of Ps. 37 million, or 1%. The capital stock was Ps. 10,362 million as of June 30, 2016 compared to Ps. 6,781 million as of June 30, 2015, this increase is due to the merger between Axtel and Alestra in February 15, 2016.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Historically we have relied primarily on vendor financing, the proceeds of the sale of securities, internal cash from operations and the proceeds from bank debt to fund our operations, capital expenditures and working capital requirements. Although we believe that we will be able to meet our debt service obligations and fund our operating requirements in the future with cash flow from operations, we may seek additional financing with commercial banks or in the capital markets from time to time depending on market conditions and our financial requirements. We will continue to focus on investments in property, systems and infrastructure and working capital management, including the collection of accounts receivable and management of accounts payable.

Cash Flow Statement

For the three month period ended June 30, 2016 compared with the three month period ended June 30, 2015

Net resources used by operating activities were Ps. 1,523 million for the three month period ended on June 30, 2016 compared to resources provided by operating activities of Ps. 121 million recorded in the same period of year 2015.

Net resources (used in) provided by investing activities were Ps. (766) million for the three month period ended on June 30, 2016 compared to Ps. (470) million recorded in the same period of year 2015. These flows primarily reflect investments in fixed assets of Ps. 794 million and Ps. 570 million, respectively.

Net resources (used in) provided by financing activities were Ps. (358) million for the three month periods ended on June 30, 2016 and Ps. (148) million for 2015.

As of June 30, 2016, the ratios of net debt to EBITDA and interest coverage of the company were 4.3x and 2.2x, respectively. As of June 30, 2015, the ratios of net debt to EBITDA and interest coverage, were 2.9x and 3.3x, respectively.

Internal control [text block]

Disclosure of critical performance measures and indicators that management uses to evaluate entity's performance against stated objectives [text block]

Ticker: AXTEL

Quarter: 2 Year: 2016

[110000] General information about financial statements

Ticker:	AXTEL
Period covered by financial statements:	2016-01-01 al 2016-06-30
Date of end of reporting period:	2016-06-30
Name of reporting entity or other means of identification:	AXTEL SAB DE CV
Description of presentation currency:	MXN
Level of rounding used in financial statements:	MILES DE PESOS
Consolidated:	Yes
Number of quarter:	2
Type of issuer:	ICS
Explanation of change in name of reporting entity or other means of identification from end of preceding reporting period:	
Description of nature of financial statements:	

Disclosure of general information about financial statements [text block]**Follow-up of analysis [text block]**

Analyst Coverage: The analysts mentioned below currently cover Axtel S.A.B. de C.V.

- Bank of America-Merrill Lynch
- BBVA Bancomer
- BTG Pactual

Ticker: AXTEL

Quarter: 2 Year: 2016

- Casa de Bolsa Banorte Ixe, Grupo Financiero Banorte
 - Credit Suisse Securities
 - GBM Grupo Bursátil Mexicano
 - Itaú BBA
 - Scotiabank Inverlat
 - Signum Research
-

Ticker: AXTEL

Quarter: 2 Year: 2016

[210000] Statement of financial position, current/non-current

Concept	Close Current Quarter 2016-06-30	Close Previous Exercise 2015-12-31
Statement of financial position [abstract]		
Assets [abstract]		
Current assets [abstract]		
Cash and cash equivalents	1,128,269,000	2,575,222,000
Trade and other current receivables	5,375,774,000	3,778,313,000
Current tax assets, current	57,626,000	19,824,000
Other current financial assets	272,492,000	378,099,000
Current inventories	98,792,000	53,069,000
Current biological assets	0	0
Other current non-financial assets	0	0
Total current assets other than non-current assets or disposal groups classified as held for sale or as held for distribution to owners	6,932,953,000	6,804,527,000
Non-current assets or disposal groups classified as held for sale or as held for distribution to owners	0	0
Total current assets	6,932,953,000	6,804,527,000
Non-current assets [abstract]		
Trade and other non-current receivables	77,845,000	128,613,000
Current tax assets, non-current	0	0
Non-current inventories	0	0
Non-current biological assets	0	0
Other non-current financial assets	152,205,000	0
Investments accounted for using equity method	0	0
Investments in subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates	16,423,000	8,212,000
Property, plant and equipment	19,692,789,000	13,216,179,000
Investment property	0	0
Goodwill	419,536,000	0
Intangible assets other than goodwill	1,604,801,000	124,994,000
Deferred tax assets	3,395,218,000	2,103,961,000
Other non-current non-financial assets	177,789,000	119,591,000
Total non-current assets	25,536,606,000	15,701,550,000
Total assets	32,469,559,000	22,506,077,000
Equity and liabilities [abstract]		
Liabilities [abstract]		
Current liabilities [abstract]		
Trade and other current payables	4,893,812,000	4,335,938,000
Current tax liabilities, current	57,319,000	182,604,000
Other current financial liabilities	630,316,000	1,050,864,000
Other current non-financial liabilities	1,134,666,000	247,443,000
Current provisions [abstract]		
Current provisions for employee benefits	0	0
Other current provisions	72,190,000	0
Total current provisions	72,190,000	0
Total current liabilities other than liabilities included in disposal groups classified as held for sale	6,788,303,000	5,816,849,000
Liabilities included in disposal groups classified as held for sale	0	0
Total current liabilities	6,788,303,000	5,816,849,000
Non-current liabilities [abstract]		
Trade and other non-current payables	380,265,000	0
Current tax liabilities, non-current	0	0
Other non-current financial liabilities	19,450,433,000	12,541,172,000

Ticker: AXTEL

Quarter: 2 Year: 2016

Concept	Close Current Quarter 2016-06-30	Close Previous Exercise 2015-12-31
Other non-current non-financial liabilities	0	0
Non-current provisions [abstract]		
Non-current provisions for employee benefits	415,110,000	28,231,000
Other non-current provisions	0	0
Total non-current provisions	415,110,000	28,231,000
Deferred tax liabilities	528,000	0
Total non-current liabilities	20,246,336,000	12,569,403,000
Total liabilities	27,034,639,000	18,386,252,000
Equity [abstract]		
Issued capital	10,362,332,000	6,861,986,000
Share premium	644,710,000	644,710,000
Treasury shares	0	0
Retained earnings	(5,543,902,000)	(3,381,898,000)
Other reserves	(28,224,000)	(4,973,000)
Total equity attributable to owners of parent	5,434,916,000	4,119,825,000
Non-controlling interests	4,000	0
Total equity	5,434,920,000	4,119,825,000
Total equity and liabilities	32,469,559,000	22,506,077,000

[310000] Statement of comprehensive income, profit or loss, by function of expense

Concept	Accumulated Current Year 2016-01-01 - 2016-06-30	Accumulated Previous Year 2015-01-01 - 2015-06-30	Quarter Current Year 2016-04-01 - 2016-06-30	Quarter Previous Year 2015-04-01 - 2015-06-30
Profit or loss [abstract]				
Profit (loss) [abstract]				
Revenue	6,317,791,000	4,958,096,000	3,478,222,000	2,541,983,000
Cost of sales	2,618,829,000	2,221,379,000	1,410,053,000	1,111,519,000
Gross profit	3,698,962,000	2,736,717,000	2,068,169,000	1,430,464,000
Distribution costs	0	0	0	0
Administrative expenses	3,461,085,000	2,452,401,000	1,885,159,000	1,233,657,000
Other income	0	398,198,000	0	0
Other expense	522,197,000	0	28,010,000	332,190,000
Profit (loss) from operating activities	(284,320,000)	682,514,000	155,000,000	(135,383,000)
Finance income	10,336,000	38,256,000	5,096,000	11,701,000
Finance costs	2,769,354,000	1,173,694,000	1,568,058,000	582,475,000
Share of profit (loss) of associates and joint ventures accounted for using equity method	0	0	0	0
Profit (loss) before tax	(3,043,338,000)	(452,924,000)	(1,407,962,000)	(706,157,000)
Tax income (expense)	(949,727,000)	(92,440,000)	(455,530,000)	(169,507,000)
Profit (loss) from continuing operations	(2,093,611,000)	(360,484,000)	(952,432,000)	(536,650,000)
Profit (loss) from discontinued operations	0	0	0	0
Profit (loss)	(2,093,611,000)	(360,484,000)	(952,432,000)	(536,650,000)
Profit (loss), attributable to [abstract]				
Profit (loss), attributable to owners of parent	(2,095,459,000)	(360,484,000)	(951,449,000)	(536,650,000)
Profit (loss), attributable to non-controlling interests	1,848,000	0	(983,000)	0
Earnings per share [text block]	-0.11	-0.04	-0.05	-0.06
Earnings per share [abstract]				
Earnings per share [line items]				
Basic earnings per share [abstract]				
Basic earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations	(0.11)	(0.04)	(0.05)	(0.06)
Basic earnings (loss) per share from discontinued operations	0	0	0	0
Total basic earnings (loss) per share	(0.11)	(0.04)	(0.05)	(0.06)
Diluted earnings per share [abstract]				
Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations	(0.11)	(0.04)	(0.05)	(0.06)
Diluted earnings (loss) per share from discontinued operations	0	0	0	0
Total diluted earnings (loss) per share	(0.11)	(0.04)	(0.05)	(0.06)

[410000] Statement of comprehensive income, OCI components presented net of tax

Concept	Accumulated Current Year 2016-01-01 - 2016-06-30	Accumulated Previous Year Year 2015-01-01 - 2015-06-30	Quarter Current Year 2016-04-01 - 2016-06-30	Quarter Previous Year Year 2015-04-01 - 2015-06-30
Statement of comprehensive income [abstract]				
Profit (loss)	(2,093,611,000)	(360,484,000)	(952,432,000)	(536,650,000)
Other comprehensive income [abstract]				
Components of other comprehensive income that will not be reclassified to profit or loss, net of tax [abstract]				
Other comprehensive income, net of tax, gains (losses) from investments in equity instruments	0	0	0	0
Other comprehensive income, net of tax, gains (losses) on revaluation	0	0	0	0
Other comprehensive income, net of tax, gains (losses) on remeasurements of defined benefit plans	0	0	0	0
Other comprehensive income, net of tax, change in fair value of financial liability attributable to change in credit risk of liability	0	0	0	0
Other comprehensive income, net of tax, gains (losses) on hedging instruments that hedge investments in equity instruments	0	0	0	0
Share of other comprehensive income of associates and joint ventures accounted for using equity method that will not be reclassified to profit or loss, net of tax	0	0	0	0
Total other comprehensive income that will not be reclassified to profit or loss, net of tax	0	0	0	0
Components of other comprehensive income that will be reclassified to profit or loss, net of tax [abstract]				
Exchange differences on translation [abstract]				
Gains (losses) on exchange differences on translation, net of tax	6,357,000	0	783,000	0
Reclassification adjustments on exchange differences on translation, net of tax	0	0	0	0
Other comprehensive income, net of tax, exchange differences on translation	6,357,000	0	783,000	0
Available-for-sale financial assets [abstract]				
Gains (losses) on remeasuring available-for-sale financial assets, net of tax	0	0	0	0
Reclassification adjustments on available-for-sale financial assets, net of tax	0	0	0	0
Other comprehensive income, net of tax, available-for-sale financial assets	0	0	0	0
Cash flow hedges [abstract]				
Gains (losses) on cash flow hedges, net of tax	0	0	0	0
Reclassification adjustments on cash flow hedges, net of tax	0	0	0	0
Amounts removed from equity and included in carrying amount of non-financial asset (liability) whose acquisition or incurrence was hedged highly probable forecast transaction, net of tax	0	0	0	0
Other comprehensive income, net of tax, cash flow hedges	0	0	0	0
Hedges of net investment in foreign operations [abstract]				
Gains (losses) on hedges of net investments in foreign operations, net of tax	0	0	0	0
Reclassification adjustments on hedges of net investments in foreign operations, net of tax	0	0	0	0
Other comprehensive income, net of tax, hedges of net investments in foreign operations	0	0	0	0
Change in value of time value of options [abstract]				
Gains (losses) on change in value of time value of options, net of tax	0	0	0	0
Reclassification adjustments on change in value of time value of options, net of tax	0	0	0	0
Other comprehensive income, net of tax, change in value of time value of options	0	0	0	0
Change in value of forward elements of forward contracts [abstract]				
Gains (losses) on change in value of forward elements of forward contracts, net of tax	0	0	0	0
Reclassification adjustments on change in value of forward elements of forward contracts, net of tax	0	0	0	0
Other comprehensive income, net of tax, change in value of forward elements of forward contracts	0	0	0	0

Ticker: AXTEL

Quarter: 2 Year: 2016

Concept	Accumulated Current Year 2016-01-01 - 2016-06-30	Accumulated Previous Year 2015-01-01 - 2015-06-30	Quarter Current Year 2016-04-01 - 2016-06-30	Quarter Previous Year 2015-04-01 - 2015-06-30
Change in value of foreign currency basis spreads [abstract]				
Gains (losses) on change in value of foreign currency basis spreads, net of tax	0	0	0	0
Reclassification adjustments on change in value of foreign currency basis spreads, net of tax	0	0	0	0
Other comprehensive income, net of tax, change in value of foreign currency basis spreads	0	0	0	0
Share of other comprehensive income of associates and joint ventures accounted for using equity method that will be reclassified to profit or loss, net of tax	0	0	0	0
Total other comprehensive income that will be reclassified to profit or loss, net of tax	6,357,000	0	783,000	0
Total other comprehensive income	6,357,000	0	783,000	0
Total comprehensive income	(2,087,254,000)	(360,484,000)	(951,649,000)	(536,650,000)
Comprehensive income attributable to [abstract]				
Comprehensive income, attributable to owners of parent	(2,089,102,000)	(360,484,000)	(950,666,000)	(536,650,000)
Comprehensive income, attributable to non-controlling interests	1,848,000	0	(983,000)	0

Ticker: AXTEL

Quarter: 2 Year: 2016

[520000] Statement of cash flows, indirect method

Concept	Accumulated Current Year 2016-01-01 - 2016-06-30	Accumulated Previous Year 2015-01-01 - 2015-06-30
Statement of cash flows [abstract]		
Cash flows from (used in) operating activities [abstract]		
Profit (loss)	(2,093,611,000)	(360,484,000)
Adjustments to reconcile profit (loss) [abstract]		
Discontinued operations	0	0
Adjustments for income tax expense	(949,727,000)	(92,440,000)
Adjustments for finance costs	1,274,200,000	569,735,000
Adjustments for depreciation and amortisation expense	1,779,550,000	1,302,323,000
Adjustments for impairment loss (reversal of impairment loss) recognised in profit or loss	3,068,000	0
Adjustments for provisions	30,784,000	0
Adjustments for unrealised foreign exchange losses (gains)	1,388,516,000	586,145,000
Adjustments for share-based payments	0	0
Adjustments for fair value losses (gains)	0	0
Adjustments for undistributed profits of associates	0	0
Adjustments for losses (gains) on disposal of non-current assets	1,038,000	(256,794,000)
Participation in associates and joint ventures	0	0
Adjustments for decrease (increase) in inventories	(5,538,000)	(2,000)
Adjustments for decrease (increase) in trade accounts receivable	513,079,000	(530,357,000)
Adjustments for decrease (increase) in other operating receivables	(193,822,000)	84,058,000
Adjustments for increase (decrease) in trade accounts payable	(386,972,000)	265,892,000
Adjustments for increase (decrease) in other operating payables	296,226,000	82,109,000
Other adjustments for non-cash items	1,128,000	7,328,000
Other adjustments for which cash effects are investing or financing cash flow	22,586,000	0
Straight-line rent adjustment	0	0
Amortization of lease fees	0	0
Setting property values	0	0
Other adjustments to reconcile profit (loss)	(10,471,000)	80,058,000
Total adjustments to reconcile profit (loss)	3,763,645,000	2,098,055,000
Net cash flows from (used in) operations	1,670,034,000	1,737,571,000
Dividends paid	0	0
Dividends received	0	0
Interest paid	0	0
Interest received	0	0
Income taxes refund (paid)	179,044,000	100,807,000
Other inflows (outflows) of cash	0	0
Net cash flows from (used in) operating activities	1,490,990,000	1,636,764,000
Cash flows from (used in) investing activities [abstract]		
Cash flows from losing control of subsidiaries or other businesses	450,708,000	0
Cash flows used in obtaining control of subsidiaries or other businesses	0	0
Other cash receipts from sales of equity or debt instruments of other entities	0	0
Other cash payments to acquire equity or debt instruments of other entities	0	0
Other cash receipts from sales of interests in joint ventures	0	0
Other cash payments to acquire interests in joint ventures	0	0
Proceeds from sales of property, plant and equipment	(1,038,000)	128,573,000
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	1,369,734,000	1,024,055,000
Proceeds from sales of intangible assets	0	0
Purchase of intangible assets	866,712,000	0
Proceeds from sales of other long-term assets	0	0

Ticker: AXTEL

Quarter: 2 Year: 2016

Concept	Accumulated Current Year 2016-01-01 - 2016-06-30	Accumulated Previous Year 2015-01-01 - 2015-06-30
Purchase of other long-term assets	0	0
Proceeds from government grants	0	0
Cash advances and loans made to other parties	0	0
Cash receipts from repayment of advances and loans made to other parties	0	0
Cash payments for future contracts, forward contracts, option contracts and swap contracts	0	0
Cash receipts from future contracts, forward contracts, option contracts and swap contracts	0	0
Dividends received	0	0
Interest paid	0	0
Interest received	0	0
Income taxes refund (paid)	0	0
Other inflows (outflows) of cash	(4,719,000)	(29,712,000)
Net cash flows from (used in) investing activities	(1,791,495,000)	(925,194,000)
Cash flows from (used in) financing activities [abstract]		
Proceeds from changes in ownership interests in subsidiaries that do not result in loss of control	0	0
Payments from changes in ownership interests in subsidiaries that do not result in loss of control	0	0
Proceeds from issuing shares	0	0
Proceeds from issuing other equity instruments	0	0
Payments to acquire or redeem entity's shares	0	0
Payments of other equity instruments	0	0
Proceeds from borrowings	15,768,496,000	0
Repayments of borrowings	15,175,200,000	0
Payments of finance lease liabilities	0	180,409,000
Proceeds from government grants	0	0
Dividends paid	0	0
Interest paid	1,865,744,000	538,374,000
Income taxes refund (paid)	0	0
Other inflows (outflows) of cash	0	0
Net cash flows from (used in) financing activities	(1,272,448,000)	(718,783,000)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents before effect of exchange rate changes	(1,572,953,000)	(7,213,000)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents [abstract]		
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents	126,000,000	81,514,000
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	(1,446,953,000)	74,301,000
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	2,575,222,000	2,697,835,000
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	1,128,269,000	2,772,136,000

[610000] Statement of changes in equity - Accumulated Current

Sheet 1 of 3	Components of equity [axis]								
	Issued capital [member]	Share premium [member]	Treasury shares [member]	Retained earnings [member]	Revaluation surplus [member]	Reserve of exchange differences on translation [member]	Reserve of cash flow hedges [member]	Reserve of gains and losses on hedging instruments that hedge investments in equity instruments [member]	Reserve of change in value of time value of options [member]
Statement of changes in equity [line items]									
Equity at beginning of period	6,861,986,000	644,710,000	0	(3,381,898,000)	0	0	0	0	0
Changes in equity [abstract]									
Comprehensive income [abstract]									
Profit (loss)	0	0	0	(2,095,459,000)	0	0	0	0	0
Other comprehensive income	0	0	0	0	0	6,357,000	0	0	0
Total comprehensive income	0	0	0	(2,095,459,000)	0	6,357,000	0	0	0
Issue of equity	3,500,346,000	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Dividends recognised as distributions to owners	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Increase through other contributions by owners, equity	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Decrease through other distributions to owners, equity	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through other changes, equity	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through treasury share transactions, equity	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through changes in ownership interests in subsidiaries that do not result in loss of control, equity	0	0	0	(66,545,000)	0	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through share-based payment transactions, equity	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Amount removed from reserve of cash flow hedges and included in initial cost or other carrying amount of non-financial asset (liability) or firm commitment for which fair value hedge accounting is applied	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Amount removed from reserve of change in value of time value of options and included in initial cost or other carrying amount of non-financial asset (liability) or firm commitment for which fair value hedge accounting is applied	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Amount removed from reserve of change in value of forward elements of forward contracts and included in initial cost or other carrying amount of non-financial asset (liability) or firm commitment for which fair value hedge accounting is applied	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Amount removed from reserve of change in value of foreign currency basis spreads and included in initial cost or other carrying amount of non-financial asset (liability) or firm commitment for which fair value hedge accounting is applied	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Total increase (decrease) in equity	3,500,346,000	0	0	(2,162,004,000)	0	6,357,000	0	0	0
Equity at end of period	10,362,332,000	644,710,000	0	(5,543,902,000)	0	6,357,000	0	0	0

Sheet 2 of 3	Components of equity [axis]								
	Reserve of change in value of forward elements of forward contracts [member]	Reserve of change in value of foreign currency basis spreads [member]	Reserve of gains and losses on remeasuring available-for-sale financial assets [member]	Reserve of share-based payments [member]	Reserve of remeasurements of defined benefit plans [member]	Amount recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in equity relating to non-current assets or disposal groups held for sale [member]	Reserve of gains and losses from investments in equity instruments [member]	Reserve of change in fair value of financial liability attributable to change in credit risk of liability [member]	Reserve for catastrophe [member]
Statement of changes in equity [line items]									
Equity at beginning of period	0	0	0	0	(4,973,000)	0	0	0	0
Changes in equity [abstract]									
Comprehensive income [abstract]									
Profit (loss)	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Other comprehensive income	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Total comprehensive income	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Issue of equity	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Dividends recognised as distributions to owners	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Increase through other contributions by owners, equity	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Decrease through other distributions to owners, equity	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through other changes, equity	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through treasury share transactions, equity	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through changes in ownership interests in subsidiaries that do not result in loss of control, equity	0	0	0	0	(29,608,000)	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through share-based payment transactions, equity	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Amount removed from reserve of cash flow hedges and included in initial cost or other carrying amount of non-financial asset (liability) or firm commitment for which fair value hedge accounting is applied	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Amount removed from reserve of change in value of time value of options and included in initial cost or other carrying amount of non-financial asset (liability) or firm commitment for which fair value hedge accounting is applied	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Amount removed from reserve of change in value of forward elements of forward contracts and included in initial cost or other carrying amount of non-financial asset (liability) or firm commitment for which fair value hedge accounting is applied	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Amount removed from reserve of change in value of foreign currency basis spreads and included in initial cost or other carrying amount of non-financial asset (liability) or firm commitment for which fair value hedge accounting is applied	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Total increase (decrease) in equity	0	0	0	0	(29,608,000)	0	0	0	0
Equity at end of period	0	0	0	0	(34,581,000)	0	0	0	0

Ticker: AXTEL

Quarter: 2 Year: 2016

Sheet 3 of 3	Components of equity [axis]						Equity [member]
	Reserve for equalisation [member]	Reserve of discretionary participation features [member]	Other comprehensive income [member]	Other reserves [member]	Equity attributable to owners of parent [member]	Non-controlling interests [member]	
Statement of changes in equity [line items]							
Equity at beginning of period	0	0	0	(4,973,000)	4,119,825,000	0	4,119,825,000
Changes in equity [abstract]							
Comprehensive income [abstract]							
Profit (loss)	0	0	0	0	(2,095,459,000)	1,848,000	(2,093,611,000)
Other comprehensive income	0	0	0	6,357,000	6,357,000	0	6,357,000
Total comprehensive income	0	0	0	6,357,000	(2,089,102,000)	1,848,000	(2,087,254,000)
Issue of equity	0	0	0	0	3,500,346,000	0	3,500,346,000
Dividends recognised as distributions to owners	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Increase through other contributions by owners, equity	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Decrease through other distributions to owners, equity	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through other changes, equity	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through treasury share transactions, equity	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through changes in ownership interests in subsidiaries that do not result in loss of control, equity	0	0	0	(29,608,000)	(96,153,000)	(1,844,000)	(97,997,000)
Increase (decrease) through share-based payment transactions, equity	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Amount removed from reserve of cash flow hedges and included in initial cost or other carrying amount of non-financial asset (liability) or firm commitment for which fair value hedge accounting is applied	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Amount removed from reserve of change in value of time value of options and included in initial cost or other carrying amount of non-financial asset (liability) or firm commitment for which fair value hedge accounting is applied	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Amount removed from reserve of change in value of forward elements of forward contracts and included in initial cost or other carrying amount of non-financial asset (liability) or firm commitment for which fair value hedge accounting is applied	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Amount removed from reserve of change in value of foreign currency basis spreads and included in initial cost or other carrying amount of non-financial asset (liability) or firm commitment for which fair value hedge accounting is applied	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Total increase (decrease) in equity	0	0	0	(23,251,000)	1,315,091,000	4,000	1,315,095,000
Equity at end of period	0	0	0	(28,224,000)	5,434,916,000	4,000	5,434,920,000

[610000] Statement of changes in equity - Accumulated Previous

Sheet 1 of 3	Components of equity [axis]								
	Issued capital [member]	Share premium [member]	Treasury shares [member]	Retained earnings [member]	Revaluation surplus [member]	Reserve of exchange differences on translation [member]	Reserve of cash flow hedges [member]	Reserve of gains and losses on hedging instruments that hedge investments in equity instruments [member]	Reserve of change in value of time value of options [member]
Statement of changes in equity [line items]									
Equity at beginning of period	6,728,342,000	644,710,000	0	(1,663,543,000)	0	0	0	0	0
Changes in equity [abstract]									
Comprehensive income [abstract]									
Profit (loss)	0	0	0	(360,484,000)	0	0	0	0	0
Other comprehensive income	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Total comprehensive income	0	0	0	(360,484,000)	0	0	0	0	0
Issue of equity	52,453,000	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Dividends recognised as distributions to owners	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Increase through other contributions by owners, equity	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Decrease through other distributions to owners, equity	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through other changes, equity	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through treasury share transactions, equity	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through changes in ownership interests in subsidiaries that do not result in loss of control, equity	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through share-based payment transactions, equity	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Amount removed from reserve of cash flow hedges and included in initial cost or other carrying amount of non-financial asset (liability) or firm commitment for which fair value hedge accounting is applied	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Amount removed from reserve of change in value of time value of options and included in initial cost or other carrying amount of non-financial asset (liability) or firm commitment for which fair value hedge accounting is applied	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Amount removed from reserve of change in value of forward elements of forward contracts and included in initial cost or other carrying amount of non-financial asset (liability) or firm commitment for which fair value hedge accounting is applied	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Amount removed from reserve of change in value of foreign currency basis spreads and included in initial cost or other carrying amount of non-financial asset (liability) or firm commitment for which fair value hedge accounting is applied	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Total increase (decrease) in equity	52,453,000	0	0	(360,484,000)	0	0	0	0	0
Equity at end of period	6,780,795,000	644,710,000	0	(2,024,027,000)	0	0	0	0	0

Sheet 2 of 3	Components of equity [axis]								
	Reserve of change in value of forward elements of forward contracts [member]	Reserve of change in value of foreign currency basis spreads [member]	Reserve of gains and losses on remeasuring available-for-sale financial assets [member]	Reserve of share-based payments [member]	Reserve of remeasurements of defined benefit plans [member]	Amount recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in equity relating to non-current assets or disposal groups held for sale [member]	Reserve of gains and losses from investments in equity instruments [member]	Reserve of change in fair value of financial liability attributable to change in credit risk of liability [member]	Reserve for catastrophe [member]
Statement of changes in equity [line items]									
Equity at beginning of period	0	0	0	0	(3,791,000)	0	0	0	0
Changes in equity [abstract]									
Comprehensive income [abstract]									
Profit (loss)	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Other comprehensive income	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Total comprehensive income	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Issue of equity	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Dividends recognised as distributions to owners	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Increase through other contributions by owners, equity	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Decrease through other distributions to owners, equity	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through other changes, equity	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through treasury share transactions, equity	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through changes in ownership interests in subsidiaries that do not result in loss of control, equity	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through share-based payment transactions, equity	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Amount removed from reserve of cash flow hedges and included in initial cost or other carrying amount of non-financial asset (liability) or firm commitment for which fair value hedge accounting is applied	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Amount removed from reserve of change in value of time value of options and included in initial cost or other carrying amount of non-financial asset (liability) or firm commitment for which fair value hedge accounting is applied	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Amount removed from reserve of change in value of forward elements of forward contracts and included in initial cost or other carrying amount of non-financial asset (liability) or firm commitment for which fair value hedge accounting is applied	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Amount removed from reserve of change in value of foreign currency basis spreads and included in initial cost or other carrying amount of non-financial asset (liability) or firm commitment for which fair value hedge accounting is applied	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Total increase (decrease) in equity	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Equity at end of period	0	0	0	0	(3,791,000)	0	0	0	0

Ticker: AXTEL

Quarter: 2 Year: 2016

Sheet 3 of 3	Components of equity [axis]						Equity [member]
	Reserve for equalisation [member]	Reserve of discretionary participation features [member]	Other comprehensive income [member]	Other reserves [member]	Equity attributable to owners of parent [member]	Non-controlling interests [member]	
Statement of changes in equity [line items]							
Equity at beginning of period	0	0	0	(3,791,000)	5,705,718,000	0	5,705,718,000
Changes in equity [abstract]							
Comprehensive income [abstract]							
Profit (loss)	0	0	0	0	(360,484,000)	0	(360,484,000)
Other comprehensive income	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Total comprehensive income	0	0	0	0	(360,484,000)	0	(360,484,000)
Issue of equity	0	0	0	0	52,453,000	0	52,453,000
Dividends recognised as distributions to owners	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Increase through other contributions by owners, equity	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Decrease through other distributions to owners, equity	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through other changes, equity	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through treasury share transactions, equity	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through changes in ownership interests in subsidiaries that do not result in loss of control, equity	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through share-based payment transactions, equity	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Amount removed from reserve of cash flow hedges and included in initial cost or other carrying amount of non-financial asset (liability) or firm commitment for which fair value hedge accounting is applied	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Amount removed from reserve of change in value of time value of options and included in initial cost or other carrying amount of non-financial asset (liability) or firm commitment for which fair value hedge accounting is applied	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Amount removed from reserve of change in value of forward elements of forward contracts and included in initial cost or other carrying amount of non-financial asset (liability) or firm commitment for which fair value hedge accounting is applied	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Amount removed from reserve of change in value of foreign currency basis spreads and included in initial cost or other carrying amount of non-financial asset (liability) or firm commitment for which fair value hedge accounting is applied	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Total increase (decrease) in equity	0	0	0	0	(308,031,000)	0	(308,031,000)
Equity at end of period	0	0	0	(3,791,000)	5,397,687,000	0	5,397,687,000

[700000] Informative data about the Statement of financial position

Concept	Close Current Quarter 2016-06-30	Close Previous Exercise 2015-12-31
Informative data of the Statement of Financial Position [abstract]		
Capital stock (nominal)	10,362,332,000	6,681,986,000
Restatement of capital stock	0	0
Plan assets for pensions and seniority premiums	415,110,000	28,231,000
Number of executives	267	168
Number of employees	6,751	5,792
Number of workers	1,098	1,041
Outstanding shares	19,229,939,531	9,456,140,156
Repurchased shares	0	0
Restricted cash	150,498,000	0
Guaranteed debt of associated companies	0	0

[700002] Informative data about the Income statement

Concept	Accumulated Current Year 2016-01-01 - 2016-06-30	Accumulated Previous Year 2015-01-01 - 2015-06-30	Quarter Current Year 2016-04-01 - 2016-06-30	Quarter Previous Year 2015-04-01 - 2015-06-30
Informative data of the Income Statement [abstract]				
Operating depreciation and amortization	1,779,550,000	1,302,323,000	798,338,000	606,375,000

[700003] Informative data - Income statement for 12 months

Concept	Current Year 2015-07-01 - 2016-06-30	Previous Year 2014-07-01 - 2015-06-30
Informative data - Income Statement for 12 months [abstract]		
Revenue	11,510,133,000	9,910,936,000
Profit (loss) from operating activities	(357,677,000)	429,322,000
Profit (loss)	(3,451,482,000)	(1,832,594,000)
Profit (loss), attributable to owners of parent	(3,453,330,000)	(1,832,594,000)
Operating depreciation and amortization	3,095,794,000	(3,052,499,000)

[800001] Breakdown of credits

Institution [axis]	Foreign institution (yes/no)	Contract signing date	Expiration date	Interest rate	Denomination [axis]											
					Domestic currency [member]					Foreign currency [member]						
					Time interval [axis]											
					Current year [member]	Until 1 year [member]	Until 2 years [member]	Until 3 years [member]	Until 4 years [member]	Until 5 years or more [member]	Current year [member]	Until 1 year [member]	Until 2 years [member]	Until 3 years [member]	Until 4 years [member]	Until 5 years or more [member]
Banks [abstract]																
Foreign trade																
BANCOMEXT	NO	2013-12-19	2024-01-17	L + 3.00 = 3.44							35,932,000	53,897,000	161,692,000	233,555,000	305,417,000	2,784,689,000
TOTAL	NO				0	0	0	0	0	0	35,932,000	53,897,000	161,692,000	233,555,000	305,417,000	2,784,689,000
Banks - secured																
TOTAL	NO				0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Commercial banks																
BBVA BANCOMER	NO	2014-06-06	2018-09-25	T + 2.35=6.42	5,750,000	5,000,000										
BBVA BANCOMER 2	NO	2014-06-06	2018-09-25	T + 2.35 = 6.42								4,387,000				
CITIBANK	NO	2016-01-15	2019-01-15	T + 2.00 = 6.07			404,959,000	0	0	0						
BBVA BANCOMER 3	NO	2016-01-15	2019-01-15	T + 2.00 = 6.07			404,959,000									
BANORTE	NO	2016-01-15	2019-01-15	T + 2.00 = 6.07			404,959,000									
JP MORGAN	NO	2016-01-15	2019-01-15	T + 2.00 = 6.07			404,959,000									
SANTANDER	NO	2016-01-15	2019-01-15	T + 2.00 = 6.07			404,959,000									
EXPORT DEVELOPMENT CANADA	SI	2016-01-15	2019-01-15	T + 2.00 = 6.07			370,549,000									
BANK OF TOKYO	NO	2016-01-15	2019-01-15	T + 2.00 = 6.07			370,549,000									
HSBC	NO	2016-01-15	2019-01-15	T + 2.00 = 6.07			1,058,712,000									
BANC OF NOVA SCOTIA	SI	2016-01-15	2019-01-15	T + 2.00 = 6.07			247,033,000									
SABADELL	NO	2016-01-15	2019-01-15	T + 2.00 = 6.07			176,452,000									
MORGAN STANLEY	SI	2016-01-15	2019-01-15	T + 2.00 = 6.07			441,130,000									
MONEX	NO	2016-01-15	2019-01-15	T + 2.00 = 6.07			70,581,000									
BBVA BANCOMER 4	NO	2016-01-15	2021-01-15	T + 2.25 = 6.32			105,860,000	211,721,000	158,839,000							
BANORTE 2	NO	2016-01-15	2021-01-15	T + 2.25 = 6.32			105,860,000	211,721,000	158,839,000							
BANC OF NOVA SCOTIA 2	SI	2016-01-15	2021-01-15	T + 2.25 = 6.32			101,940,000	203,880,000	152,956,000							
SABADELL 2	NO	2016-01-15	2021-01-15	T + 2.25 = 6.32			19,604,000	39,208,000	29,415,000							
CITIBANK 2	NO	2016-01-15	2021-01-15	L + 2.50 = 3.13									222,711,000	445,422,000	334,166,000	
BBVA BANCOMER 5	NO	2016-01-15	2021-01-15	L + 2.50 = 3.13									109,254,000	218,509,000	163,931,000	

Institution [axis]	Foreign institution (yes/no)	Contract signing date	Expiration date	Interest rate	Denomination [axis]											
					Domestic currency [member]					Foreign currency [member]						
					Time interval [axis]											
					Current year [member]	Until 1 year [member]	Until 2 years [member]	Until 3 years [member]	Until 4 years [member]	Until 5 years or more [member]	Current year [member]	Until 1 year [member]	Until 2 years [member]	Until 3 years [member]	Until 4 years [member]	Until 5 years or more [member]
BANORTE 3	NO	2016-01-15	2021-01-15	L + 2.50 = 3.13									109,254,000	218,509,000	163,931,000	
JP MORGAN 2	SI	2016-01-15	2021-01-15	L + 2.50 = 3.13									222,711,000	445,422,000	334,166,000	
SANTANDER 2	NO	2016-01-15	2021-01-15	L + 2.50 = 3.13									222,711,000	445,422,000	334,166,000	
BANK OF AMERICA	SI	2016-01-15	2021-01-15	L + 2.50 = 3.13									252,125,000	504,251,000	378,302,000	
ING	SI	2016-01-15	2021-01-15	L + 2.50 = 3.13									252,125,000	504,251,000	378,302,000	
EXPORT DEVELOPMENT CANADA 2	SI	2016-01-15	2021-01-15	L + 2.50 = 3.13									163,882,000	327,763,000	245,896,000	
BANK OF TOKYO 2	SI	2016-01-15	2021-01-15	L + 2.50 = 3.13									142,871,000	285,742,000	214,371,000	
MIZUHO	SI	2016-01-15	2021-01-15	L + 2.50 = 3.13									168,084,000	336,167,000	252,200,000	
COMERICA	SI	2016-01-15	2021-01-15	L + 2.50 = 3.13									168,084,000	336,167,000	252,200,000	
SABADELL 3	SI	2016-01-15	2021-01-15	L + 2.50 = 3.13									42,021,000	84,042,000	63,049,000	
MONEX 2	NO	2016-01-15	2021-01-15	L + 2.50 = 3.13									25,213,000	50,425,000	37,830,000	
COSTOS POR EMISIÓN	NO							0	0	(236,692,000)	0					
TOTAL	NO				5,750,000	5,000,000	0	5,093,065,000	666,530,000	263,357,000	0	4,387,000	0	2,101,046,000	4,202,092,000	3,152,510,000
Other banks																
TOTAL	NO				0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
Total banks																
TOTAL	NO				5,750,000	5,000,000	0	5,093,065,000	666,530,000	263,357,000	35,932,000	58,284,000	161,692,000	2,334,601,000	4,507,509,000	5,937,199,000
Stock market [abstract]																
Listed on stock exchange - unsecured																
TOTAL	NO				0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
Listed on stock exchange - secured																
TOTAL	NO				0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
Private placements - unsecured																
TOTAL	NO				0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
Private placements - secured																
TOTAL	NO				0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
Total listed on stock exchanges and private placements																
TOTAL	NO				0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
Other current and non-current liabilities with cost [abstract]																
Other current and non-current liabilities with cost																
OTROS PASIVOS CON COSTO	NO				108,036,000	93,677,000	166,970,000	172,027,000	42,706,000	0	114,653,000	103,247,000	96,654,000	8,123,000	0	
TOTAL	NO				108,036,000	93,677,000	166,970,000	172,027,000	42,706,000	0	114,653,000	103,247,000	96,654,000	8,123,000	0	
Total other current and non-current liabilities with cost																
TOTAL	NO				108,036,000	93,677,000	166,970,000	172,027,000	42,706,000	0	114,653,000	103,247,000	96,654,000	8,123,000	0	
Suppliers [abstract]																
Suppliers																

Institution [axis]	Foreign institution (yes/no)	Contract signing date	Expiration date	Interest rate	Denomination [axis]										
					Domestic currency [member]					Foreign currency [member]					
					Time interval [axis]					Time interval [axis]					
					Current year [member]	Until 1 year [member]	Until 2 years [member]	Until 3 years [member]	Until 4 years [member]	Until 5 years or more [member]	Current year [member]	Until 1 year [member]	Until 2 years [member]	Until 3 years [member]	Until 4 years [member]
PROVEEDORES VARIOS	NO				1,202,071,000	0					2,140,117,000				
TOTAL	NO				1,202,071,000	0	0	0	0	0	2,140,117,000	0	0	0	0
Total suppliers															
TOTAL	NO				1,202,071,000	0	0	0	0	0	2,140,117,000	0	0	0	0
Other current and non-current liabilities [abstract]															
Other current and non-current liabilities															
TOTAL	NO				0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Total other current and non-current liabilities															
TOTAL	NO				0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Total credits															
TOTAL	NO				1,315,857,000	98,677,000	166,970,000	5,265,092,000	709,236,000	263,357,000	2,290,702,000	161,531,000	258,346,000	2,342,724,000	4,507,509,000

[800003] Annex - Monetary foreign currency position

	Currencies [axis]				Total pesos [member]
	Dollars [member]	Dollar equivalent in pesos [member]	Other currencies equivalent in dollars [member]	Other currencies equivalent in pesos [member]	
Foreign currency position [abstract]					
Monetary assets [abstract]					
Current monetary assets	45,329,000	857,230,000	0	0	857,230,000
Non-current monetary assets	850,000	16,075,000	0	0	16,075,000
Total monetary assets	46,179,000	873,305,000	0	0	873,305,000
Liabilities position [abstract]					
Current liabilities	129,670,000	2,452,233,000	0	0	2,452,233,000
Non-current liabilities	689,840,000	13,045,778,000	0	0	13,045,778,000
Total liabilities	819,510,000	15,498,011,000	0	0	15,498,011,000
Net monetary assets (liabilities)	(773,331,000)	(14,624,706,000)	0	0	(14,624,706,000)

[800005] Annex - Distribution of income by product

	Income type [axis]			Total income [member]
	National income [member]	Export income [member]	Income of subsidiaries abroad [member]	
MASIVO				
FTTH	940,153,000	0	0	940,153,000
INALAMBRICO	636,761,000	0	0	636,761,000
TELECOM				
VOZ	1,273,246,000	12,266,000	0	1,285,512,000
DATOS E INTERNET	1,398,792,000	0	0	1,398,792,000
REDES ADMINISTRADAS	1,273,095,000	0	0	1,273,095,000
TI				
TI	783,478,000	0	0	783,478,000
TOTAL	6,305,525,000	12,266,000	0	6,317,791,000

[800007] Annex - Financial derivate instruments

Management discussion about the policy uses of financial derivate instruments, explaining if these policies are allowed just for coverage or for other uses like trading [text block]

Derivatives Policy

Axtel, S.A.B. de C.V. ("The Company or Axtel")'s internal policy is to contract derivative instruments to mitigate primarily exchange and interest rate risk exposure with respect to our foreign currency obligations or commitments contracted in currencies different than the Mexican peso.

The strategy of the Company depends on the particular risk to be hedged, in accordance to the established policy. We prefer instruments that comply with IFRS of the International Financial Information Rules as hedge instruments, although other instruments can be considered also as long as such instruments reduce Axtel's risks against its foreign currency exposure. Once defined the type of financial instrument to be used, the Company deals with international counterparties on the Over the Counter market ("OTC"). The Counterparty must have investment grade by the major rating agencies or met Axtel's internal Treasury policies. The Company requests at least two quotes from counterparties. These are compared and analyzed under the parameters of the Financial Information Standard (IFRS), and then the most competitive is selected. All the operations must be authorized by the ALFA's risk management committee.

The valuation agents are established in the contract of financial derivative instruments or International Swap Derivatives Association, ("ISDA") and their schedules. These documents contain the terms and conditions and the required documentation for each transaction, such as: payment dates, calculation agent, defaults, currency of delivery, margin calls and applicable legislation among others. In order to determine the mark to market on a specific date, the Company realizes their own valuations extracting economic information from specialized sources such as Reuters, Bloomberg, Banxico's web page, and other financial institutions.

During the 2nd quarter 2016 no hedge transactions were traded by the company, so at the end of the 2nd quarter 2016 the company has no operations of derivative financial instruments outstanding.

Margin calls, collateral and credit lines.

Margins calls and collaterals are established also in the ISDA agreement. These are established by the counterparties depending on the authorized credit lines and determined threshold limits. The Company does not operate with counterparties that do not offer reasonable lines relative to the size of the transaction closed. A transaction is not negotiated with a counterparty that does not offer a sufficient line related to that specific hedge.

Procedures of internal control

Once the transaction is closed the counterparty sends a confirmation which specifies the terms and conditions of the deal to the Company. The Company's Treasury department ("Treasury") reviews it and sends it to the Accounting department for its proper registration.

In order to keep control over each transaction, on a monthly basis, Treasury executes valuations to determine the mark to market and the effectiveness of the derivative instruments. These valuations are performed with tests established in the IFRS. Once these valuations are made, the information is passed along to the Accounting department for proper registration in the books. On a quarterly basis, our external auditors review the above mentioned records applying their own valuation and calculation methods.

External Review

At the date of this report, an independent third party has not been hired to review those procedures. However, the external auditors of the Company have reviewed and reported in each fiscal year, the compliance with internal controls.

General description about valuation techniques, standing out the instruments valued at cost or fair value, just like methods and valuation techniques [text block]

Valuation Techniques

The valuation of derivative instruments with hedging purposes is realized using its fair value method.

It should be noted that because such assessments are made above according to international standards IFRS, the market value registered by the company include counterparty risk, for that reason and in case the market value is in favor of Axtel (asset) this includes the CDS (Credit Default Swap) of the counterparty, and if the market value is in favor of the counterparty (liability) the record includes counterparty risk in the record Axtel (Z-spread).

Ticker: AXTEL

Quarter: 2 Year: 2016

With the purpose of monitoring the effectiveness of derivatives with hedging purposes, prospective (analysis of linear regression) and retrospective (periodic or accumulated compensation) tests are realized using statistical samples of market variables (interest and exchange rates), in accordance to the IFRS. This technique allows the monitoring of the derivative instruments' performance and the likelihood that a particular derivative instrument could not be treated as a hedge instrument in the future.

Axtel prepares its own valuations, which is compared against the counterparty's valuation. If there is a significant difference, further clarification is requested.

In order to determine the effectiveness of the hedging, the method of periodic compensation is used.

At least once a year, the external auditors of the Company review the derivative instruments accounting records and validate their effectiveness in accordance with the IFRS.

Management discussion about intern and extern sources of liquidity that could be used for attending requirements related to financial derivate instruments [text block]

Sources of Liquidity.

The Company does not currently have lines of credit for this type of instruments.

Changes and management explanation in principal risk exposures identified, as contingencies and events known by the administration that could affect future reports [text block]

As of June 30, 2016, the Company had no derivative instruments contracted.

Quantitative information for disclosure [text block]

Quantitative Information (figures expressed in thousands except that another reference is indicated).

As of June 30, 2016, the Company had no derivative instruments contracted:

Sensibility analysis:

No sensibility tests were performed due to there are no derivative financial instruments operations at the end of the 2nd Quarter of 2016.

[800100] Notes - Subclassifications of assets, liabilities and equities

Concept	Close Current Quarter 2016-06-30	Close Previous Exercise 2015-12-31
Subclassifications of assets, liabilities and equities [abstract]		
Cash and cash equivalents [abstract]		
Cash [abstract]		
Cash on hand	0	0
Balances with banks	356,938,000	0
Total cash	356,938,000	0
Cash equivalents [abstract]		
Short-term deposits, classified as cash equivalents	771,331,000	2,575,222,000
Short-term investments, classified as cash equivalents	0	0
Other banking arrangements, classified as cash equivalents	0	0
Total cash equivalents	771,331,000	2,575,222,000
Other cash and cash equivalents	0	0
Total cash and cash equivalents	1,128,269,000	2,575,222,000
Trade and other current receivables [abstract]		
Current trade receivables	3,670,387,000	2,893,017,000
Current receivables due from related parties	24,562,000	0
Current prepayments [abstract]		
Current advances to suppliers	728,060,000	52,648,000
Current prepaid expenses	0	0
Total current prepayments	728,060,000	52,648,000
Current receivables from taxes other than income tax	787,475,000	577,438,000
Current value added tax receivables	0	577,438,000
Current receivables from sale of properties	0	0
Current receivables from rental of properties	0	0
Other current receivables	165,290,000	255,210,000
Total trade and other current receivables	5,375,774,000	3,778,313,000
Classes of current inventories [abstract]		
Current raw materials and current production supplies [abstract]		
Current raw materials	0	0
Current production supplies	0	0
Total current raw materials and current production supplies	0	0
Current merchandise	0	0
Current work in progress	0	0
Current finished goods	0	0
Current spare parts	0	0
Property intended for sale in ordinary course of business	0	0
Other current inventories	98,792,000	53,069,000
Total current inventories	98,792,000	53,069,000
Non-current assets or disposal groups classified as held for sale or as held for distribution to owners [abstract]		
Non-current assets or disposal groups classified as held for sale	0	0
Non-current assets or disposal groups classified as held for distribution to owners	0	0
Total non-current assets or disposal groups classified as held for sale or as held for distribution to owners	0	0
Trade and other non-current receivables [abstract]		
Non-current trade receivables	0	0
Non-current receivables due from related parties	0	0
Non-current prepayments	0	0
Non-current lease prepayments	0	0
Non-current receivables from taxes other than income tax	0	0

Ticker: AXTEL

Quarter: 2 Year: 2016

Concept	Close Current Quarter 2016-06-30	Close Previous Exercise 2015-12-31
Non-current value added tax receivables	0	0
Non-current receivables from sale of properties	0	0
Non-current receivables from rental of properties	0	0
Revenue for billing	0	0
Other non-current receivables	77,845,000	128,613,000
Total trade and other non-current receivables	77,845,000	128,613,000
Investments in subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates [abstract]		
Investments in subsidiaries	16,423,000	0
Investments in joint ventures	0	0
Investments in associates	0	8,212,000
Total investments in subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates	16,423,000	8,212,000
Property, plant and equipment [abstract]		
Land and buildings [abstract]		
Land	481,899,000	167,331,000
Buildings	860,868,000	99,003,000
Total land and buildings	1,342,767,000	266,334,000
Machinery	0	0
Vehicles [abstract]		
Ships	0	0
Aircraft	0	0
Motor vehicles	52,286,000	34,631,000
Total vehicles	52,286,000	34,631,000
Fixtures and fittings	0	0
Office equipment	83,713,000	49,532,000
Tangible exploration and evaluation assets	0	0
Mining assets	0	0
Oil and gas assets	0	0
Construction in progress	1,877,503,000	1,118,284,000
Construction prepayments	0	0
Other property, plant and equipment	16,336,520,000	11,747,398,000
Total property, plant and equipment	19,692,789,000	13,216,179,000
Investment property [abstract]		
Investment property completed	0	0
Investment property under construction or development	0	0
Investment property prepayments	0	0
Total investment property	0	0
Intangible assets and goodwill [abstract]		
Intangible assets other than goodwill [abstract]		
Brand names	73,691,000	0
Intangible exploration and evaluation assets	2,504,000	0
Mastheads and publishing titles	0	0
Computer software	302,273,000	0
Licences and franchises	99,938,000	103,700,000
Copyrights, patents and other industrial property rights, service and operating rights	0	0
Recipes, formulae, models, designs and prototypes	0	0
Intangible assets under development	0	0
Other intangible assets	1,126,395,000	21,294,000
Total intangible assets other than goodwill	1,604,801,000	124,994,000
Goodwill	419,536,000	0
Total intangible assets and goodwill	2,024,337,000	124,994,000
Trade and other current payables [abstract]		
Current trade payables	3,342,188,000	2,676,819,000

Ticker: AXTEL

Quarter: 2 Year: 2016

Concept	Close Current Quarter 2016-06-30	Close Previous Exercise 2015-12-31
Current payables to related parties	6,571,000	0
Accruals and deferred income classified as current [abstract]		
Deferred income classified as current	367,322,000	509,415,000
Rent deferred income classified as current	0	0
Accruals classified as current	8,350,000	0
Short-term employee benefits accruals	0	0
Total accruals and deferred income classified as current	375,672,000	509,415,000
Current payables on social security and taxes other than income tax	1,169,381,000	1,149,704,000
Current value added tax payables	1,169,381,000	1,149,704,000
Current retention payables	0	0
Other current payables	0	0
Total trade and other current payables	4,893,812,000	4,335,938,000
Other current financial liabilities [abstract]		
Bank loans current	104,966,000	130,000,000
Stock market loans current	0	0
Other current liabilities at cost	419,613,000	375,656,000
Other current liabilities no cost	0	0
Other current financial liabilities	105,737,000	545,208,000
Total Other current financial liabilities	630,316,000	1,050,864,000
Trade and other non-current payables [abstract]		
Non-current trade payables	0	0
Non-current payables to related parties	380,265,000	0
Accruals and deferred income classified as non-current [abstract]		
Deferred income classified as non-current	0	0
Rent deferred income classified as non-current	0	0
Accruals classified as non-current	0	0
Total accruals and deferred income classified as non-current	0	0
Non-current payables on social security and taxes other than income tax	0	0
Non-current value added tax payables	0	0
Non-current retention payables	0	0
Other non-current payables	0	0
Total trade and other non-current payables	380,265,000	0
Other non-current financial liabilities [abstract]		
Bank loans non-current	18,963,953,000	0
Stock market loans non-current	0	11,930,215,000
Other non-current liabilities at cost	486,480,000	545,735,000
Other non-current liabilities no cost	0	65,222,000
Other non-current financial liabilities	0	0
Total Other non-current financial liabilities	19,450,433,000	12,541,172,000
Other provisions [abstract]		
Other non-current provisions	0	0
Other current provisions	72,190,000	0
Total other provisions	72,190,000	0
Other reserves [abstract]		
Revaluation surplus	0	0
Reserve of exchange differences on translation	6,357,000	0
Reserve of cash flow hedges	0	0
Reserve of gains and losses on hedging instruments that hedge investments in equity instruments	0	0
Reserve of change in value of time value of options	0	0
Reserve of change in value of forward elements of forward contracts	0	0
Reserve of change in value of foreign currency basis spreads	0	0
Reserve of gains and losses on remeasuring available-for-sale financial assets	0	0

Ticker: AXTEL

Quarter: 2 Year: 2016

Concept	Close Current Quarter 2016-06-30	Close Previous Exercise 2015-12-31
Reserve of share-based payments	0	0
Reserve of remeasurements of defined benefit plans	(34,581,000)	(4,973,000)
Amount recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in equity relating to non-current assets or disposal groups held for sale	0	0
Reserve of gains and losses from investments in equity instruments	0	0
Reserve of change in fair value of financial liability attributable to change in credit risk of liability	0	0
Reserve for catastrophe	0	0
Reserve for equalisation	0	0
Reserve of discretionary participation features	0	0
Reserve of equity component of convertible instruments	0	0
Capital redemption reserve	0	0
Merger reserve	0	0
Statutory reserve	0	0
Other comprehensive income	0	0
Total other reserves	(28,224,000)	(4,973,000)
Net assets (liabilities) [abstract]		
Assets	32,469,559,000	22,506,077,000
Liabilities	27,034,639,000	18,386,252,000
Net assets (liabilities)	5,434,920,000	4,119,825,000
Net current assets (liabilities) [abstract]		
Current assets	6,932,953,000	6,804,527,000
Current liabilities	6,788,303,000	5,816,849,000
Net current assets (liabilities)	144,650,000	987,678,000

[800200] Notes - Analysis of income and expense

Concept	Accumulated Current Year 2016-01-01 - 2016-06-30	Accumulated Previous Year 2015-01-01 - 2015-06-30	Quarter Current Year 2016-04-01 - 2016-06-30	Quarter Previous Year 2015-04-01 - 2015-06-30
Analysis of income and expense [abstract]				
Revenue [abstract]				
Revenue from rendering of services	6,317,791,000	4,958,096,000	3,478,222,000	2,541,983,000
Revenue from sale of goods	0	0	0	0
Interest income	0	0	0	0
Royalty income	0	0	0	0
Dividend income	0	0	0	0
Rental income	0	0	0	0
Revenue from construction contracts	0	0	0	0
Other revenue	0	0	0	0
Total revenue	6,317,791,000	4,958,096,000	3,478,222,000	2,541,983,000
Finance income [abstract]				
Interest income	8,399,000	21,548,000	3,884,000	11,701,000
Net gain on foreign exchange	0	0	0	0
Gains on change in fair value of derivatives	0	0	0	0
Gain on change in fair value of financial instruments	0	0	0	0
Other finance income	1,937,000	16,708,000	1,212,000	0
Total finance income	10,336,000	38,256,000	5,096,000	11,701,000
Finance costs [abstract]				
Interest expense	1,276,015,000	587,549,000	260,864,000	295,294,000
Net loss on foreign exchange	1,388,516,000	586,145,000	1,211,148,000	277,700,000
Losses on change in fair value of derivatives	0	0	0	0
Loss on change in fair value of financial instruments	0	0	0	0
Other finance cost	104,823,000	0	96,046,000	9,481,000
Total finance costs	2,769,354,000	1,173,694,000	1,568,058,000	582,475,000
Tax income (expense)				
Current tax	70,245,000	70,952,000	38,915,000	21,825,000
Deferred tax	(1,019,972,000)	(163,392,000)	(494,445,000)	(191,332,000)
Total tax income (expense)	(949,727,000)	(92,440,000)	(455,530,000)	(169,507,000)

[800500] Notes - List of notes**Disclosure of notes and other explanatory information [text block]**

The unaudited consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" which can be seen in note 813000

Disclosure of associates [text block]

Nombre: Conectividad Inalámbrica 7GHz S. de R.L.

Actividad: Servicios de Telecomunicaciones.

Valor actual: 16,423

Disclosure of business combinations [text block]**a. Corporate restructuring**

As mentioned in Significant Events, on February 15, 2016 the merger between Axtel, S.A.B. de C.V. (Axtel) y Onexa, S.A. de C.V. (Onexa) took effect. On the same date, Axtel became a subsidiary of Alfa, S.A.B. de C.V., who will retain approximately 51% stake in the combined entity, while the remaining 49% is owned by the shareholders of Axtel before the merger.

As a result of the merger, Alestra's net assets have been included in the consolidated financial statements of the Company at their book value before the merger.

b. Proforma financial information

The proforma unaudited consolidated financial information presented below is based on the consolidated financial statements of Axtel, S.A.B de C.V. and subsidiaries and in the consolidated financial statements of Alestra, S. de R.L. de C.V. and Subsidiaries as of December 31, 2015 and for the six month period ended June 30, 2015, adjusted to give effect to the above-described corporate restructuring.

The proforma unaudited consolidated financial information is presented for illustrative purposes only and does not necessarily reflect the financial position or operating results if the corporate restructuring had actually occurred on that date, or future operating results.

Proforma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position**UNAUDITED**

As of December 31, 2015

	AXTEL	ALESTRA	PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS	PROFORMA FIGURES
Current assets	\$ 6,804,526	2,395,793	(499)	9,199,820
Property, systems and equipment, net	13,216,179	6,523,246	-	19,739,425
Intangible assets and other non- current assets	2,485,371	1,526,586	(4,643)	4,007,314

Ticker: AXTEL

Quarter: 2 Year: 2016

Total assets	\$	22,506,076	10,445,625	(5,142)	32,946,559
Current liabilities	\$	5,704,507	3,076,116	(5,142)	8,775,481
Long-term debt		12,504,870	3,210,041	-	15,714,911
Other non-current liabilities		176,873	681,031	-	857,904
Total liabilities		18,386,250	6,967,188	(5,142)	25,348,296
Stockholders' equity		4,119,826	3,478,437	-	7,598,263
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity	\$	22,506,076	10,445,625	(5,142)	32,946,559

Proforma Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income
UNAUDITED

Six-month period ended June 30, 2015

	AXTEL	ALESTRA	PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS	PROFORMA FIGURES
Telephone services and related revenues	\$ 4,958,096	2,873,183	(10,778)	7,820,501
Cost of sales and operating expenses	(4,275,582)	(2,123,818)	10,778	(6,388,621)
Operating income	682,514	749,366	-	1,431,880
Interest expense, net	(566,001)	(63,624)	-	(629,625)
Foreign Exchange loss, net	(586,145)	(218,392)	-	(804,537)
Change in the fair value of financial instruments	16,708	-	-	16,708
Net finance costs	(1,135,438)	(282,016)	-	(1,417,454)
Equity in loss of associated company	-	(155)	-	(155)
Income before income taxes	(452,924)	467,195	-	14,271
Income taxes	92,440	(125,432)	-	(32,992)
Net (loss) income	\$ (360,484)	341,763	-	(18,721)

Proforma financial information is not indicative of the results of Axtel had reported consolidated if the corporate restructuring had been completed on the date indicated, and should not be taken as representative of the financial position or results of operations in future operations.

Disclosure of debt instruments [text block]

As of June 30, 2016, the consolidated indebtedness of the Company, contemplated financial covenants in the following relevant transaction:

Ticker: AXTEL

Quarter: 2 Year: 2016

Three and five-year-syndication agreement: A syndicated bank loan agreement with final maturity dates on January 2019 and January 2021, respectively.

- A Leverage Ratio.
- An Interest Coverage Ratio.

Current situation of financial covenants:

- The Company is in compliance with all covenants.

Disclosure of issued capital [text block]

As of June 30, 2016, the common stock of the Company is Ps 10,362,332 and consists of 19,229,939,531 shares issued and outstanding. Company's shares are divided in two Series: Series A and B; both Series have two type of classes, Class "I" and Class "II", with no par value. Of the total shares, 195,501,312 are series A and 19,034,438,219 series B. At March 31, 2016 the Company has issued only Class "I".

Disclosure of summary of significant accounting policies [text block]

The information presented in the unaudited consolidated financial statements of the Company was prepared according to the same accounting policies as in the annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2015.

[800600] Notes - List of accounting policies**Disclosure of summary of significant accounting policies [text block]**

The information presented in the unaudited consolidated financial statements of the Company was prepared according to the same accounting policies as in the annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2015.

[813000] Notes - Interim financial reporting

Disclosure of interim financial reporting [text block]

The unaudited consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 "Interim Financial Reporting".

The information presented in the unaudited consolidated financial statements of the Company was prepared according to the same accounting policies as in the annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2015.

During the interim period ended June 30, 2016 and the year ended December 31, 2015 there were no corrections of prior period errors and changes in business or economic circumstances that affect the fair value of financial assets and liabilities financial statements of the Company. In addition there were no transactions seasonal or cyclical nature affecting the interim period and comparability.

There were no changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior interim periods of the financial statements.

At the reporting date of these financial statements there are no events after the interim period that have not been reflected in the financial statements for that interim period.

Description of significant events and transactions

- a. On January 15, 2016, Axtel and Onexa held Extraordinary Shareholders' Meetings, where the merger was approved and the members of the Board, the Director General and the Audit and Corporate Practices was designated. On February 15, 2016 the merger took effect once all approvals and conditions established in the agreements signed by all parties were met, including the acquisition of a loan by Axtel, to prepay its outstanding bonds. On the same date, Axtel became a subsidiary of Alfa, S.A.B. de C.V., who will retain approximately 51% stake in the combined entity, while the remaining 49% is owned by the shareholders of Axtel before the merger.

As a result of the merger, the Company issued new shares, and Alestra will remain as part of the consolidated Alfa group, so the date of the merger, the net assets of Alestra have been incorporated in the consolidated financial statements of the Company at their book values before the merger. To date, the Company is in the process of reviewing the carrying value of net assets received. This analysis will be completed within a maximum period of twelve months from the date of the merger.

- b. On January 15, 2016, the Company signed a credit facility of US 500 million and Ps. 4,759 million pesos to refinance all senior notes maturing in 2017, 2018 and 2020. Redemption became effective on February 19, 2016. The new loan matures in full in January 2019 for the portion in pesos and quarterly principal payments from April 2018 until February 2021 for the dollar portion, and has an interest rate of TIIE + 2% in the first year, TIIE + 2.25% in the second and TIIE + 2.5% in the third, for the portion in pesos; and initial interest rate of Libor + 2.50% which increased to Libor + 3.00% for the portion in dollars.
- c. On January 2016, the Company paid in full the promissory note with Banco Nacional de Mexico, S.A. whereby, he received a loan of Ps. 130.000 and which generated interest at a rate of TIIE plus 3.5 basis points annually.
- d. During April 2016, the Company obtained an additional portion of the credit facility referred to in paragraph b), in the amount of \$ 1.500 million to refinance short-term debt. This portion has a maturity of 5 years, quarterly principal payments starting 2018 and interest rate of TIIE + 2.25%, which will increase to TIIE + 2.75%.
- e. During the second quarter of 2016, the Company acquired 49% of Estratel, Mexican company specializing in the integration of IT solutions for business and government.
 - Alestra had acquired 51% Estratel in May 2015 to boost its offering of IT solutions and communication in the West, Bajío and Southeast regions of the country.
 - Estratel generates annual revenues of 250 million dollars, has a presence in the cities of Guadalajara, Queretaro, Merida, Campeche, Chetumal, Mexico and Monterrey, and has a dedicated team of more than 100 employees.
 - Estratel financial results have already been included in the consolidated financial information, since Axtel owns 100% of capital stock.

Description of accounting policies and methods of computation followed in interim financial statements [text block]

The information presented in the unaudited consolidated financial statements of the Company was prepared according to the same accounting policies as in the annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2015.

Explanation of seasonality or cyclicity of interim operations

During the interim period ended June 30, 2016 and the year ended December 31, 2015 there were no transactions seasonal or cyclical nature affecting the interim period and comparability.

Explanation of nature and amount of items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows that are unusual because of their nature size or incidence

No aplicable

Explanation of nature and amount of changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior interim periods or prior financial years

No aplicable

Explanation of issues, repurchases and repayments of debt and equity securities

No aplicable

Dividends paid, ordinary shares

0

Dividends paid, other shares

0

Dividends paid, ordinary shares per share

Ticker: AXTEL

Quarter: 2 Year: 2016

0

Dividends paid, other shares per share

0

Explanation of events after interim period that have not been reflected

No applicable

Explanation of effect of changes in composition of entity during interim period

See disclosure of business combinations on note 800500

Description of compliance with IFRSs if applied for interim financial report

See "Description of compliance of IFRS if applied on interim financial report" section

Description of nature and amount of change in estimate during final interim period

No applicable
